

No. 25-365

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,
v.
BARBARA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR RICHARD A. EPSTEIN IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL

Richard A. Epstein	Benjamin M. Flowers*
Apartment 512	* <i>Counsel of Record</i>
150 Bloomingdale Road	Joseph P. Ashbrook
White Plains, NY 10605	Julie E. Byrne
	James S. Kresge
	ASHBROOK BYRNE
	KRESGE FLOWERS LLC
	PO Box 8248
	Cincinnati, OH 45249
	(614) 705-6603
	bflowers@abkf.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Professor Richard A. Epstein

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Fourteenth Amendment was originally understood to confer citizenship only on individuals not subject to any foreign power.....	4
A. The Fourteenth Amendment distinguishes between people subject to and within a sovereign's jurisdiction. ..	6
B. An allegiance-based reading of the Citizenship Clause accords with the most relevant pre- and post-ratification statutory law.	7
II. Neither British common law nor pre- ratification decisions suggest widespread adoption of <i>jus soli</i> principles before ratification.....	19
A. British common law.	20
B. American common-law decisions reveal no well-established tradition of <i>jus soli</i>	24
III. <i>Wong Kim Ark</i> does not dictate a contrary answer.	28
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.,</i> 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	32
<i>Elk v. Wilkins,</i> 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	10, 31
<i>Gardner v. Ward,</i> 2 Mass. 244 (1805).....	21, 24
<i>Inglis v. Trustees of Sailor's Snug Harbor in City of New York,</i> 28 U.S. 99 (1830)	16, 23, 27
<i>Lynch v. Clarke,</i> 1 Sand. Ch. 583 (N.Y. Ch. 1844)	14, 25, 26
<i>Minor v. Happersett,</i> 88 U.S. 162 (1874)	14
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Ass'n of Bridge Ironworkers, Local 229,</i> 974 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Nwozuzu v. Holder,</i> 726 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	32

<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971)	14
<i>SFFA v. Harvard</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	8
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872)	18, 30
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	32
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 27 F. Cas. 785 (C.C. D. Ky. 1866)	26
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	4, 21, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 145 F.4th 1013 (9th Cir. 2025).....	5
<i>Zartarian v. Billings</i> , 204 U.S. 170 (1907)	13
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
Act of April 9, 1866, ch. 31, §1, 14 Stat. 27, 27.....	2, 8
Rev. Stat. §2172 (1875).....	13
1 Stat. 103 (March 26, 1790)	10, 11, 13, 23

1 Stat. 414 (Jan. 29, 1795).....	11
2 Stat. 153 (Apr. 14, 1802).....	11
16 Stat. 254 (July 14, 1870).....	12
34 Stat. 596 (June 29, 1906).....	12
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
U.S. Const., Amdt. 13, §1	9
U.S. Const., Amdt. 14, §1	1, 2, 4, 6, 7
U.S. Const., art. I, §8, cl.4.....	12
U.S. Const., art. II, §1, cl.5	33

Other Authorities

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	16, 17, 18
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The Federalist Period 1789–1801</i> (1997).....	13
Emmerich de Vattel, <i>Law of Nations or the Principles of Natural Law</i> (Liberty Fund ed. 2008) (1797)	15, 16

James C. Ho, <i>Defining “American” Birthright Citizenship & the Original Understanding of the 14th Amendment</i> , 9 <i>Green Bag</i> 2d 367 (2006)	2, 5
John Yoo & Robert Delahunty, <i>The Originalist Case for Birthright Citizenship</i> , <i>Nat'l Affairs</i> (Summer 2025)	24, 25
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws, Foreign and Domestic</i> (1834)	27
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Prima Facie Citizenship: Birth, Allegiance and the Fourteenth Amendment’s Citizenship Clause</i> , 101 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> (forthcoming)	28
<i>Opinion of Attorney General Bates on Citizenship</i> , 10 <i>Op. Att'y Gen.</i> 382 (Nov. 29, 1862)	22, 28
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	20, 21, 22
